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Joint Update on the Humanitarian Situation in the oPt by UNRWA,
ICRC, OCHA/Jerusalem and UNFPA

Presenters

Mr. Matthias Burchard (UNRWA), Ms. Elena Mancusi Materia (UNRWA), Mr. Vincent
Cassard (ICRC), Mr. Manuel Bessler (Head of OCHA Office Jerusalem) and Ms. Laila Baker
(UNFPA) updated participants on the current humanitarian situation in the occupied Palestinian
Territories (oPt).

Key issues discussed

Mr. Burchard and Ms. Mancusi Materia together with Mr. Cassard gave an update on the hu-
manitarian situation in Gaza and the West Bank, with particular focus on the operational chal-
lenges faced in delivering humanitarian assistance and providing the necessary protection to
Palestinians living in Gaza due to restricted access.

Dialling in via videoconference, Mr. Bessler debriefed on the visit to the oPt and Israel by the
Emergency Relief Coordinator, Sir John Holmes, from 14 to 18 of February 2008. During his
visit, the ERC had the opportunity to meet with both Palestinian and Israeli authorities to dis-
cuss the security situation and the lack of access to the Palestinian areas. The ERC, moreover,
gained insight into the difficulties Palestinian residents face in terms of job opportunities, lim-
ited access to agricultural land and obtaining health services.

Finally, Ms. Baker briefed on the insecure situation in the oPts and its impact on UNFPA’s pro-
gramme implementation and general humanitarian service delivery.

Follow-up actions

There were no follow-up actions from this meeting.

Prepared by: IASC Secretariat (Geneva)

Inter-Agency Standing Committee (IASC) 1




IASC Weekly Meeting, 20 February 2008

WE/0802/2587/0

List of participants

Name Organization Email
1 | Ms. Louise Johannsen IASC Secretariat johannsen@un.org
2 | Mr. Peter Neussl IASC Secretariat neussl@un.org
3 | Ms. Mirja Peters IASC Secretariat petersm@un.org
4 | Ms. Marilena Viviani IASC Secretariat viviani@un.org
5 | Mr. Vincent Cassard ICRC vcassard.gva@jicrc.org
6 | Mr. Daniel Messerli ICRC dmesserli.gva@icrc.org
7 | Mr. Christophe Beau IDMC /NRC christophe.beau@nrc.ch
8 | Mr. Karim Khalil IDMC /NRC karim.khalil@nrc.org
9 | Mr. Muftah Etwilb IFRC muftah.etwilb@ifrc.org
10 | Mr. Jae Ryal Kim IFRC jr.kim@ifrc.org
11 | Mr. Raafat Abdel-Tawwab OCHA abdel-tawwab@un.org
12 | Mr. Thierry Delbreuve OCHA delbreuve@un.org
13 | Ms. Caroline Hunt-Matthes OCHA hunt-matthes@un.org
14 | Mr. Ramesh Rajasingham OCHA rajasingham@un.org
15 | Ms. Nahla Rifai OCHA rifai@un.org
16 | Ms. Ana Sanchez OCHA sanchezl1@un.org
17 | Ms. Eva Vognild OCHA vognild@un.org
18 | Mr. Andreas Wustenberg OCHA wustenberg@un.org
19 | Ms. Linnea Arvidsson OHCHR larvidsson@ohchr.org
20 | Mr. Alwin de Greeff OHCHR idpintern@ohchr.org
21 | Ms. Rachel Rico OHCHR RRICO@ohchr.org
22 | Mr. Michael Wiener OHCHR mwiener@ohchr.org
23 | Ms. Anusha Goossens Save the Children anusha.goossens@gmail.com
24 | Ms. Roberta Cecchetti Save the Children roberta@savethechildren.ch
25 | Ms. Laila Baker UNFPA Ibaker@unfpa.org
26 | Ms. Nina Sreenivasan UNFPA sreenivasan@unfpa.org

Inter-Agency Standing Committee (IASC)




IASC Weekly Meeting, 20 February 2008

WE/0802/2587/0

Name Organization Email
27 | Ms. Christine Chamoun UNHCR chamoun@unhcr.org
28 | Ms. Janis Cummings UNICEF jcummings@unicef.org
29 | Mr. Matthias Burchard UNRWA mburchard@unog.ch
30 | Ms. Elena Mancusi Materi UNRWA emancusi@unog.ch
31 | Mr. Thomas Getman WVI thomas getman@wvi.org

Inter-Agency Standing Committee (IASC)



